COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

REGULAR SESSION

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Michigan

April 10, 1930

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Myers.

Present: Ald. Wuerth, Sauer,
Graf, Schlenker, Harrjs, Bradley,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Mvers, 11.

Absent: Ald. Kurth, Severance,
2.

Printed pamphlets of March 17th
were approved.

Communications

(From Mayor)
April 10, 1930

To the Honorable
Common Council,

Gentlemen:

As provided for in section 12 of
the Market Ordinance, I hereby
appoint Mrs. Rena Vawter Field
and Mrs. Elizabeth L. Cissel as
members of the Market Committee.

The Gardeners Association has
again chosen Mrs. James A. Steere
as their representative on this
committee.

Respectfully submitted,
EDWARD W. STAEBLER,
Mayor.

Moved by Ald. Schlenker that
Mayor’s appointments be concurred
in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres.
Myers, 11. Nays, none.

(From Board of Public Works)

Moved by Mr. Corbett that
Board recommend to Council that
they be allowed to substitute As-
phalt for Tarvia at their discretion
on account of asphalt being cheaper
than Tarvia.

(Council action)

687

Moved by Ald. Fisher that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by the following vote:

"Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Town-
ley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz Pres.

Mvers, 11. Nays, none.
Enter: Ald. Kurth.
(From Board of Public Works)

Moved by Mr. Corbett that Board
recommends to Council that the
polling place on East University
Avenue be sold to the University
and the proceeds be used to buy
another polling place in the vicin-
ity or else that the University pro-
cure a suitable place and retrade
with them until such time as the
negotiations are completed that we
allow the students to have the up-
stairs of that building and that the
lower part be held for voting pur-
poses and that the City have three
vears in which to buy the new
plece of property and have three
vears’ use of the old place unless
the City secures a suitable place at
an earlier date. g
(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Graf that matter
be referred back to Special Com-
mittee from Board of Public Works
to negotiate with University of
Michigan and report to Council.

Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,

Pres. Myers, 12.
(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Atwell that Board
ask Council for permission for
City Engineer to confer with
County Engineer, State Highway
Department, to ascertain what a
cost and distribution of cost of op-
erating automatic stop light to be
used at intersection of Memorial
Highway and South Main Street.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Graf that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred
in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,

Nays, none.



688
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.
(From Board)

TABULATION OF CURB AND GUTTER BIDS

L. W. Geo. Pat Ryan, Engineer’s
Dailey Walterhouse JT. Estimate
Linwood Avenue
District No. 175 .......... $1,282.66 $1,309.42 $1,264.90 $1,208.00
Greene Street
District No. 176 .......... 3,30L.78 3,412.56 3,159.00 3,159.00
Fourth Avenue
Distriet No. 177 .......... 1,9356.49 1,0895.3 1,829.20 1,774.C0
Kingsley Street
District No. 178 .......... 966.71 $83.10 1,031.80 903.00
Hoover Avenue
Distriet No. 179 ... 1,104.40 1,124.80 1,091.00 1,036.00
Totals .ooovveeviiiennn. $8,594.04 $8,830.24 $8,375.90 $8,080.00
Moved by Mr. Menefee that Moved by Ald. Sauer that rec-

Board recommends to Council that
the bid of L. W. Dailey be accept-
ed for construction of Curbs and
Gutters in Districts Nos. 175, 176,
177, 178 and 179 and contract
awarded to him, and City Engin-
eer be requested to explain to
Council the reasons for this rec-
ommendation.

(Council Action)

ocmmendation of Board be

curred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,
Fres. Myers. 12. Nays, none.

(From Board)

con-

TABULATION SIDEWALK BIDS
April 9, 1930

G2o. Thomas A. F. Henry W. A.

Waltcrbouse Hession  Thompsen Schnelder Ginorich

4" Sidewalk ... $0.18 $0.18 $C.AR $0.18 $0.17%

67 Driveways assssuvsessisisssm 29 2D 25 .25 23
6" Reinforced Concrete

S LE (zaror A | O R————— S0 70 .70 .70 42

4" Sidewalk Repairs ... 26 26 26 .26 24

6" Sidewalk Repairs .......o.o...... .50 30 .30 .30 29



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Moved by Mr. Menecfee that
Board recommends to Council that
the bid of W. A. Gingrich, lowest
bidder, be accepted for construc-
tion of sidewalks for ensuing year
and contract awarded to him.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Sauer that rec-
ommendation be concurred in.

Moved by Ald. Graf that motion
be amended by substituting the

689

names Geo. Walterhouse, Thomas
Hession, A. F. Thompson and Hen-
ry Schneider and contracts award-
ed to the four bidders above men-
tioned.

Substitute motion adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Graf, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 9. Nays, Ald. Wuerth
Sauer, Schlenker, 3.

(From Board)



TABULATION OF PAVEMENT BIDS
April 9, 1930

Qakland Avenue -District 117

Prospect Street—Distriet 118

@ % ¢ g - ¥ = -
. % os " : . oA T
Contractor ‘*é%’% SN i “’23 5 Sy Hod

. 2 mEg S - Ea w@5 s

-0/ -0 --4<U-i ~0Oo —~<<0 -<m
Globe Const. Co. tovvvvvveeiiieieeiicies $23,114.40 $20,184.50 $ 8,796.10 7,511.50
K. B. Olson Co. vvvvviiiieeeieeeeeeeeen 23,186.69 19.616.99 8,341.96 7,277.46
Ann Arbor Construction Co. ......... $17,948.40 22,090.50 19,160.60 6,711.05 8,525.45 7,240.85
Lewis & Frisinger Co. ..ccccccvnnnnnnnnn. 18,260.70 6.691.00
Mich. Asphalt Paving Co. .............. 23,021.58 19,754.93 3,860.40 7,428.35

069

0€6T ‘0T TIAAV—IIONNOD NOGWNIWOD



TABULATION OF PAVEMENT BIDS

April 9, 1930

Catherine Street
District 112

Lawrence Street
District 113

North University
District 114

Wilmot Street
District 115

Geddes Ave.
Dictrict 116

it D 1) o
E £ 3 25 E £ 3 23, 3
S T T T
Contractor =R S 8 S8 S 88 o 8 =88 S L

‘B E o X 3= E S g = £ ol o B R S =

Mzl A Gzl B S =g VB E @ N & 2

- o® o & » o S - o oo . o T =)

[SES]=M ~<3 UM —~</ - O/ ~<0O O/ —M =0
Globe Construction Co. .... $4,348.00 $5,30b.15 $6,154.10 $4,666.50
K. B. Olson .ccoooevviiiiiiinnnnnns 4,193.54 5,223.11 6,179.81 4,630.15
Ann Arbor Congli €0: s $3,7558.20 4,076.40  4,615.60 4,816.50 4,686.15  5,855.10 3,862.90 4,403.65  4,408.20
Lewis & Frisinger Co. .... 3,761.34 4,656.70 4,723.93 3,943.65 4,304.75
Mich. Asphalt Pav. Co. .... 4,212.20 5,151.36 6,155.50 4,587.65

0€6T 0T TIMdV—TIONNOD NOWNOD

169



692

Moved by Mr. Heinzmann that
Board recommends to Council t}_lat
the bid of Ann Arbor Construction
Company, lowest bidder, be accept-
ed for construction of pavements
as follows:

District No. 112—using 7"
forced concrete pavement.

District No. 113—using 1%"-
1% " sheet asphalt on 3” black base.

District No. 114—using 1%"-
1% "” sheet asphalt on 6" concrete
base.

rein-

Distriect No. 115—using 6" rein-
forced concrete pavement.
District No. 117—using 1%"-

1% " sheet asphalt on 4” black base.

District No. 118—using 1%”-
1% " sheet asnhalt on 4" black base.
and that contracts for above b2
awarded to them, and recommend-
ed that the bid of Lewis & Frisin-
ger, lowest bidder, be accepted for
District No. 116, using 7" rein-
forced concrete pavement, and con-
tract awarded to them.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Townley that rec-
ommendation of Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenkei, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

From Board of Police Commis-
sicners, recommending that as a
substitute for the center suspen-
sion traffic line signals now being
used on Main Strect that the City

be caused to install corner post
mounted signal lights, was re-
celved.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that recom-
mendation be referred to Budget
Committee.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurch,
Townley, Freeman, Iisher Lutz,
Ires. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

From Dr. John A. Wessinger,
Health Officer, requesting addition-

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

al help at Cedar Street Dump at a
monthly salary of $50.00 was re-
ceived and referred to the Budget
Committee.

From R. B. Ford, reporting de-
fective walk at 904 Forest Avenue,
was received and referred to Slde-
walk Committes.

Moved by Ald. Freeman that all
defective sidewalks be takcen care
of Immediately.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

From a tax payer, reporting an
alleged condition of hills and wval-
levs on Third Street betwecn
Krause and Liberty streets, re-
ccived and referred to Sidewalk
Commuittee.

Fiecm Gamma Alpha Scientifie
Fratzrnity, claiming that water
irom Cornwell Place drains down
across their property, was receiv-
ed and referred to Sewer Commit-
tee.

To the Honorable,
the Common Council,

Gentlemen:

I hereby announce the appoint-
mecnt of Gaylord W. Royce as Dep-
utv City Clerk, effective as of
March 20, 1930( and ask your con-
fiimation of the same.

Respectfully submitted,
FRED C. PERRY,

City Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Graf that recom-
mcndation be concurred in.

Adcepted by the follcwing vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Sehlonker, Hairis, Bradley, Kurth,
Towniley, Ircerman, PFisher, Lutz,
Fres. NMyers, 12. Nayvs, none.

Fiom Emma L. Belser, request-
ing “no parking” front of her
rroperty 600 K. Washington St.,
was received and referred to Traf-
fic Committee.

From John P. Kirk, requesting



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

that sidewalk grade be changed at
intersection of Packard and Hill
was received and referred to Side-
walk Committee.

Report of the Committee
of the Whole

Ann Arbor, Michigan
March 31, 1930

Pursuant to call of President,
Council met as a Committee of the
Whol2 on Monday, March 31st, at
.50 ¢’clock . M., to consider mat-
ters relative to Water Works Bond
Issue.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Mvers and following members
were  present: Ald.  Wuerth,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Freceman, Fishe., Pres. Myers, 8.

Moved by Ald. Freeman and sup-
ported by Ald. Fisher that Com-
mittees ot the Whole recommend to
the Common Council that the fol-
lowing resoluticn be adopted:

Whereas, in connzetion with the
prezent bond camnraign for more
water mains anrd a new reservoir,
it has been brcught to the atten-
ticn of the Council by its repre-
sentatives con the Citizens Water
Committee that there is a strong
and widespread scntiment among
the citizens of the city in favor of
coftening the sunply and taking
the iron out of it, in addition to the
strengthening cf the water dis-
tiicution systeri and the fire pro-
tection service:; and

Whereas, various citizens haxe
cxpressed the fear that if the pro-

posed bonds for mains and reser-

voir are voted now the question of
water softening and iron rz2moval
will then be ignored or indefinitely
postponed; and

Whereas, the Council has been
advised and is convinced that the
proposed new reserveoir and  the
feeder and connecting mains now
& .ked for constitute the most
rressing need of the water plant,
but at the same time it recognizas
that the next most needed im-
provement is the softening and re-

693

moval of 1ron from the supply;
now, therefore,

B~ it resolved, that it will be
the purpose and intention of the
Council, as soon as the bonds for
mains and reservoir have been ap-
proved, or as soon as these most
pressing needs have besn otherwise
provided for, to take prompt and
effective steps to investigate the
feasibility of installing a water
softening plant and if the same is
found advisable they will submit
the question of financing its con-
struction and operation to a refer-
endum of the qualified electors to
arrange for softening and remov-
ing the iron from the present water
sunply, and to adont a program
for developing additional wells in
future to meet the growing water
supply needs of the City, so far as
these obiects may be found to be
practicable and possible of achieve-
ment.

Adopted by all members present.
Regpectfully submitted,
FRED C. PERRY,
City Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Freeman that re-
nort of the Committee of the
Whole be adopted and made a part
of the records of this Council.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas. Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley. Freeman., Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Mvers, 12, Nays, none.

From Board of Police Commis-
sicners, reporting Traffic Burzau
forfeitures for month of March,
$87.00, was received and ordered
on file.

Report of Curb Market
Committee -
To the Honorable
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

Herewith is submitted the annu-
al report of vour Curb Market
Committee.

This has been a very successful
vear in spite of the fact of a few



694

davs of inclement weather. Our
Market Master reports better food
qualities, better displayed and
cleaner, with more complete “sell-
outs.” and a finer spirit of co-op-
eration than ever before.

The vear closed with everyone
satisfied with existing conditions
and anticipating a continuing suc-
cess for the season 1930.

The credit for this, the best
market year of the entire ten years
of existence, belongs to our tireless
and efficient Market Master, Mrs.
Riedermann.

There were six more markets
held this year than formerly, 66
in all, with an average attendance
of 79. The heaviest day was Sep-
tember 11, with 157 in attendance,
and the lightest was December 21,
with four present.

The financial report is as fol-
lows:

Total receipts for 1929 ...$1,727.50

Disbursements—

Market Master's wages ...$ 660.00
Sweeping and cleaning ... 53.50
Painting location numbers 24.95
Incidentals .cccovmvineiverennennns .85

Total eXHEHSE i, $ 739.10

Net profit for 1929 ...§ 988.40

On hand April 1, 1929 ...... $ 60.30
Net earnings for 1929 ... 988.40
i oy 1 JE—— R $1,048.70
Denosited with City Treas-
urer during 1929 ... 1,000.00
Balance on hand ............ $ 48.70

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. RENA. VAWTER FIELD

(Chairman)
MRS. ELIZABETH L. CISSEL
MRS. JAS. A. STEERE

Committee.

Jan. 27, 1930.

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Statement of Curb Market Fund
on April 1, 1930

Balance on hand April 1,
1929 cmrmsaassamssirsig $8,799.70

Received from Market
Committee during 1929 1,000.00

Interest 333.94

................................

i I 1 R — $10,133.64

Of this sum $10,095.00 is invest-
ed in Ann Arbor City bonds, and
the balance, $38.64, is in bank.

Respectfully,
ERNST M. WURSTER,
City Treasurer.
April 10, 1930.

Moved by Ald. Fisher that re-
port of Market Committee be ac-
cented and made a part of Council
records.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Petitions

Of J. D. Hodge et al., for a stop
licht at intersection of Packard,
Madison and Division streets, was
received and referred to Traffie
Committee.

From Eugen> Walker et al., for
ctreet light at north end of Lulu
Court, received and referred to
Lighting Committee.

From E. D. Rentschler et al.,
for curb and gutter on Shadfocid
Road between Packard Street and
Feidon Road, received and refer-
red to Street Committee.

From R. E. Townsend et al., for
pavement on Tappan Avenue be-
tween S. University and Hill St.,
received and referred to Street
Committee.

From T. R. Peirsol, requesting
that property known as Harris
nall, on northwest corner Huron
and State streets, be changed from
Class “B"” to Class “D,” received
and referred to Ordinance Com-
mittee.



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Claim

Qf Mrs. Lida Ackmoody, 1313
Geoddes Avenue, claiming injuries
sustained by her on the 5th day of
February, caused by an alleged de-
fective sidewalk on east side of
Camden Court, amounting to
$1,341.15, was received and refer-
red to Finance Committee.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Finance Report

CONTINGENT FUND

Edw. W. Staebler, salary..$ 41.66
Fred C. Perry, salary ...... 275.00
Gaylord Royce, salary ..... 67.74
Esther Russell, salary ..... 125.00
Leona Rohde, salary ........ 100.00
Herbert W. Crippen, sal . 266.66
Timothy P. Stowe, salary 150.00
Ernst M. Wurster, salary 250.00
Fred J. Looker, salary ... 175.00
George H. Sandenburgh,

U o A i o ) Ao 400.00
H. R. Seovill, salary ....... 275.00
Julius Lohrke, salary ... 145.00
Clara Mast, salary’ ......... 125.00
John A. Wessinzer, salary 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary ... 200.00
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 158.33
Marguerite Hannan, sal. 108.33
Theron S. Hill, salary ...... 75.00
Frank Marz, salary %2 mo. 78.50
Carl A. Lehman, salary .. 183.33
Cora Green, salary ............ 50.00
Claud F. Hartman, salary 200.00
Fred J. Stash, sal. 14 mo. 62.50

Contingent Fund total

U S SRR AR, $3,762.05

FIRE FUND

Chas. Andrews, salary ...5 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary .... 91.50
Ralnh Edwards, salary .. 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary .... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary .... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary ..... 78.50

695

Earl Arnold, salary .......... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ............ 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary .... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary ...... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 78.50
John Comiskie, salary . 78.50
Walter Feldkamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary ... 78.50
Edw. Zeeb; salary ... 78.50
Geo. Schmidt, salary ........ 78.50
Hcnry Kolander, salary .. 78.50
Albzrt Hoffman, salary . 78.50
Elmer Rentz, salary ........ 78.50
Oscar Rentz, salary ........ 78.50
Earnst Heller, salary ...... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary ... 78.50
Frank Ryan, Balary ... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal. 78.50
John Waterman, salary .... 78.50
Wi Heihl, salary =il 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary ........ 78.50
Fred Wadhams, salary . 78.50
Harold Gauss, salary ........ 78.50
Chas. Carroll, s8lary ... 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries

1, month March ........ $2,471.00

POLICE FUND

Thos. O'Brien, salary ....... $ 125.00

Louis FoheY: Sadary s
Norman Cook, salary
Sherman Mortenson, salary
M. G. Howard, salary ...
Chas. Bapn. 881aTT oo
Irwin Keebler, salary
Harcld Gee, salary ............
Beni]. Ball, 8alary ..o
Roland Wooster, salary ....
Herman Suma, salary .....
Oscar Wier, salary ............
Julius Ehnis, salary
Walter Schmid, salary ....
Albert Heusel, salary ......
John Osborn, salary
Wm. Marz, salary
Harry Smith, salary ........
Clifford West, salary

......

........

............

90.00
90.00
90.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00



696

Casper Michaelson, salary 20.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 20.00
Clark Earl; salary sosesosss 80.00
Roy Richter, salary .......... 80.00
Irwin Davisson, salary ... 80.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 80.00
Harold King, salary ........ 80.00
Clifford Stang, salary ..... 80.00
Herbert Kapp, salary ... 72.50
Floyd Gentner, salary .. 72.50

Police Fund total salar-
ies, Y2 month March $2,380.00

POOR FUND
Geo. McCollum, salary ...3 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary . 50.00

Poor Fund total salaries $

CEMETERY FUN D

Geo. McCollum, salary ...$ 105.00
WATER WORKS FUND

Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal. $§ 270.00

Leslie J. Bush, salary ..... 250.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
Verl Larmee, salary ... 20.00
Wm. Rohde, salary .......... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal. 20.00
Robert Norris, salary ...... 20.00
Total monthly salaries $ 650.00
Harry Willsher, salary .... 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary.. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary ............ 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary ........ 70.00
Fred Rowe, salary ............ 50.00
William Zachman, salary 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary ...... 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary .. 100.00
Donna Woodward., salary 62.50
Wiiliam Groves, salary .... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .. 70.00
John Ardner, salary ...... 62.50
Total semi-monthly

salaries ...........cccoooiii $ 852.50

100.00

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

PARK FUND

E. A. Gallup, salary ...... $ 300.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary 25.00

Total Park Fund sal. $§ 325.00
STREET FUND

Ay J: Pauls s8lary weswew $ 250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary
John Webber, salary ........

—

Total Street Fund sal. $ 465.00

Following warrants issued since
last report:

STREET FUND
(New City Yards)

85659 C. Clay Kingsley, Tth
eshimEte esssrsmanus $2,990.85

WATER WORKS FUND
(Water Works First Issue)

8558 State Savings Bank,

P USSR $  20.00
8560 Ann Arbor Savings

Bank: 1 ¥ ssamvsnmnns 10.00
8561 Central National Bank

of Battle Creek, 20 ¢ . 200.00
8562 Ann Arbor Savings

Bank, 2 ¢ o 20.00
8673 Ann Arbor Savings

Bank: 10 € ssvwsoanna 100.00

Total Water Works

FitsE JESHE ..commmemsnsisiiss $ 350.00
CONTINGENT FUND
(Municipal Garage)

Theodore Podewil, serv-
LCOS  eereeeeeeteee e e e eans $ 50.00
(Engineering Dept.)
George Bleekman, serv-

L = R .....5  60.00
K. W. Donnell, services .. 87.50
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 100.00
V. W. McAdam, services .. 100.00
Chas. Paul, services :........e 59.95
Willard Ponto, services .... 73.20



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

F. Schmid, services .......... 75.00

Engineer Dept. total

SErVICES .vvviviiiiririnnnnnn $ b5HbbH.65
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

SETVICES wviirrimriiieeererenennnns $ 109.88
Michigan Bell Telephone

Co., N-P service ............ 235.92
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

SOTVICE criiiieirieiirieeneeneenns 4,44
Harold & Viola Foulks,

SCPVICES cirvrieerrneeeineerarerens 50.00
Kathern M. Golden, services 79.10
Talitha Heusel, services .. 26.40
Iva B. Limpert, salary .... 8.40
Emma Perry, services ...... 12.00
K. Tessmer, services ....... 5.25
L. Tassmer, services ........ 6.00
Emma Wurster, services .. 47.40
Edward Besch, collecting

CATDAZEC tieiiiierieerrennvnneas 2,425.00
Frank Kapp, labor at dump 50.00
Jonnie Matthews, rent ... 50.00
Mavyer-Schairer Co., offic

EXDETISC  creneeiiieeeaeriieinnnees 12.50
Charles F. Meyers Print

Shop, office expense ... 5.00
Rider’s Pen Shop, office

CXPDONSE  ciereireerereiearenirirons 1.00
Varecity Linen Supply, of-

fice exXpense ...ccceevevvnnnnnn 9.94
Theodore Backus, conting. 15.00
Jchn Dunnabach, conting. 20.00
The International Associa-

tion of Comptrollers &

Accounting Officers, of-

fice expense ......occoiiinnnn. 10.00
Leever & Leever, conting. 7.560
Rohn Electric Shop, con-

tINEENCIES vveiieirererrrannss 15.87
The Superior Seal & Stamp

Co., contingencies .......... 138.65
Eberbach & Son Company,

laboratory ...cooovvvvviiieniinen. 13.15
The Quarry, Inc., laboratory 29.20

" Jdno C. Fischer Co., equip-

ment .o, 7.50

Millard Press, printing .... 40.85

697

Washtenaw Tribune,
printing 39.70
Davis & Ohlinger, election 260.50

Long’s Sales Service, elec-

............................

BIOTL eerevveriireeereevaneaseesnennnns 4.83
McCudden Fuel Company,
fuel 120.10
R. A. Steward, repairs ...... 4.40
Total oo $3,865.48
Contingent Fund total
including salaries .....$8,233.18
FIRE FUND
Detroit Edison Co., N-P
SETVICE eovriirireieiineerieneeenes $ 1035
Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,
N-P Service .oocccveeererinnns A7
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
10 0 [ - T 12.30
American-LaFrance & ,
Foamite Industries, Inc.,
materials ..ooviereiiiieiininn .98
Sam C. Andres, materials 2.28
C H. Kittredge, materials 40
Muehlig & Lanphear, mat. 92.62
Kver Laundry Co., office
EXDENSE cererrrinrerirreriiirinaees 17.36
The Martin Haller Co.,
office expense .....ccccevvvenee. 33.00
~Varsity Linen Supply, oﬁice
CXPEOIISE cenerenirnreneerrerainanns 28.00
McCudden Fuel Company,
fuel . 212.69
Total .oveeeeeeeieeeee e $ 410.45
Fire Fund total, includ-
ing salaries ............... $2,881.45
POLICE FUND
Michigan Bell Telephone
Co., N-P service ............ 3 6.10
Western Union, N-P service 1.62

Jno. C. Fischer Co., materials .50
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

materials .....oooviiviiiraaann.e, 14.20
Sinelair Refining Co., ma-

terials i, 43
Jake Domnitch, office exp. 2.85



698
Mayer-Schairer Co., office

B PTG e 57.50
Rider’s Pen Shop, office

ERDOTNE .t et s D
Ann Arbor Buick Service

Co., Tepaips h.lodid. sl 38.40
Huron Valley Chevrolet,

Ine.,. TODRITE il i 44.65
Carl H. Swickerath, contin-

T L | R G e L 8.00
C. G. Lucas, signal light .. 3.50
City of A. A. Municipal

Garage, M. Garage ...... 67.34

T ST NS T O L $ 245.84

Police Fund total, in-

cluding salaries ..........$2,625.84
POOR FUND
Anna Spathelf, supplies ..$ 36.29
Steve Brousalis, supplies . 51.00
Pierce Cash Market, sup-

T L e e e et R e 271.86
Miner Street Grocery, sup-

1t e SR B S PNESRe et LA 16.00
Louis Sinelli, supplies ...... 4.83
Michigan Central R. R. Co.,

y 225 O e U PO T e 9.90
Mrs. Chas. S. Foster, rent 25.00
Geo. W. Millspaugh, rent 25.00
Geo. E. Waterman, rent .. 25.00
Eleanor S. Hogle, rent .... 11.00
Wm. H. Murray, rent .... 18.00
City of A. A. Street Dept.,

hauling eoal oo 9.00
City of A. A. Municipal

Garage, M. Garage ...... 1.30

Tokal VLl ol Ba b $ 504.18

Poor ¥und Total, in-

cluding salaries .......... $ 604.18

STREET LIGHTING FUND

The Detroit Edison Co.,
gtrent loNbe Tl ALl $2.7187.17

WATER WORKS FUND

Elliott-Fisher, office exp. $ 76.20
Millard Press, office exp. . 24.00

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

American Water Works

Ass'n dues i te 15.00
James B. Clow & Sons,

INATEPIBIE oicsvaniidie oteatrets 8,891.14
Simplex Valve & Meter

Co., ‘materials e 100 17.33
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
SEOPVICE it e 2.8
George W. Efner, land and

SEIUCEUYRS v eetace it 7.30
Detroit Edison Co., services 30.00
Detroit Edison Co., land

and ‘straeturel’ Uil aihul 7,669.54

City Treasurer, renewal
and replacement exp. .. 4,000.00

T okal Lt $20,783.38
L: Gerrick, lahor .. ..o 93.60
He:Maier, Iabhory ... 120.00
L. Furthmueller, labor ... 120.00
A cdedele, laboy .........omess 120.00
E. Mukensturn, labor ...... 120.00
A Gerstler, 1abor. .. i 88.40
0. D. Conger, labor ........ 100.80
J.- Duboloski, labor ......... 2.40
Louis W. Osborn, labor .... 60.00

Tobal i el $ 82b.20

Water Works Fund total,

including salaries ....$23,111.08

PARK FUND

Perry Coppernoll, labor ..§ 69.65
George Davis, labor .......... 89.10
Ben Foster, labor. ... .icee 97.20
Charles Foster, labor ...... 14.85
Andrew Kieman, labor ... 97.20
Henry Mager, labor ........ 29.10
Ezra Moore, labor ............ 81.00
Claude Wyman, labor ...... 89.10
Richard Wallaker, labor .. 39.60
Tim McCarthy, team ........ 99.00

Total labor .ocirnaiia $ 705.80
Ann Arbor Water Dept., y

N-P dedvice .15 0000 8.38
Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,

N-P- service X.: 0. ik



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Detroit Edison Co., N-P
service

Mrs. Ida Dunlap, materials

Schlenker Hardware Co.,
materials

Wolf & Colvin, repairs ....

........................

................................

Park Fund total, includ-
ing salaries

....................

STREET FUND

Philip Adam, labor
Wm. Alber, labor
Wm. Armstrong, labor ...
L. G. Bird, labor
Ctto Blaess, labor
Camdem Dempsey, labor
Fred Hanselman, labor ..
Sam Kalmbach, labor
Wm. Keppler, labor ..........
Samuel Latz, labor s
Fred Mack, labor .............
Fred Mahlke, labor
James Masen, labor
Gco. Menice, labor ............
Michazl Morha:-dt, labor ..
Christ Paul, labor
Christ Pfaus. labor ..........
Arthur Raus, labor
Ed. Rochm, labor
ytto Schantz, labor ..........
Ed. Schweickert, labor ...
John Shanahan, labor ......
John Strieter, labor ..........
Herman Stoll, labor
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor .
Fred Ulrich, labor
Ike Warner, labor
Wm. Wayman, labor
John Weinman, labor
Chas. Youngbauer, labor .
Artificial Ice Co., team ....
John Moore, team
Louis Pelkey, team ............
Weinberg & Kurtz, team .

--------------

............

..........

..........

............

..............................

3.03
2.00

1.00
10.50

699
Jake Young, team .............. 36.00
Tolsl JBoY saussinmmums $1,690.25

Total Street Fund, in-
cluding salaries ......... $2,155.25

RECAPITULATION
Contingent .....ooovveevivernnnn. $ 8,233.18
Fire oo, 2,881.45
Polite ... 2,625.84
Poor i, 604.18
Cometory wesaasinmsmis 105.00
Street Lighting ..., 2.787.77
Water Works ....ccccoeeeeennnn. 23,461.08
Park ssusmwassmscissss 1,059.21
Street i 5,146.10
_ Grand Total .................. $46,853.81
Ann Arbor, Michigan
April 10, 1930.

To the Finance Committee
of the Common Council,

Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my -
knowledge.

FRED C. PERRY,

City Clerk.
To the Honorable,
the Common Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.
Warrants for salaries were drawn
April 1, 1930. We recommend

that the same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn
for the foregoing accounts.

LEONARD C. SAUER
EMIL H. SCHLENKER
Finance Committee.

Ald. Sauer moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted
bv the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker,
Harris, Bradley, Kurth, Townley,
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My-
ers-12. Nays, none.



700

Ald. Sauer presented Dbill of
Frank B. DeVine for $164.53, cov-
ering cost taxed in cidcuit and
supreme courts in case of Michi-
gamme Oil Co. ‘

Moved by Ald. Sauer that bill
be allowed and Mayvor and City
Clerk authorized to draw warrant
for this amount.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sauer:

Resolved, that warrant No. 8234,
drawn March 3, 1930, in favor of
W. H. Butler, Agent, be cancelled,
as same was accidentally lost; and
that City Clerk be instructed to
draw warrant in favor of W. H.
Butler, Agent, for $3,278.01, cov-
ering compensations insurance for
city employees in lieu of warrant
cancelled,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth. Sauer, Graf,
Schlenkeyr, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fizher, Luiz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Sauer presented bill to save
discount of Union Paint & Var-
nish Company for $27.93, covering
naint furnished Police Department.

Moved by Ald. Sauer that bill
be allowed and Mavor and City
Clerk authorized to draw warrant
for $27.93.

Adeopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,

Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,-

Townley., Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12, Nays, none.

Ald. Sauer renorted that patrcl-
man William Marz’s salary for last
pericd of January and first period
of February had been rcdueed on
account of 1llness and that as the
insurance company had reimburs-
ed city for time lost on account of
illness caused by accident, he mov-
ed that bill for £32.08, the amount
doducted, be approved and Mavor
and City Clerk be authorized to
diaw warrant.

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Preos. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Sauer presented progress
cstimate for $146.50 approved by
Board of Public Works Janua.y 22
and progress estimate for $639.42
annroved by the B:oard of Public
Works March 19th, 1930, in favor
of J. E. Beeler, contractor, for elec-
trical work in Municipal Garag-,
also labor bills due from Mr.
Beeler. :

Moved by Ald. Sauer that esti-
mates be approved and Mayor and
City Clark be authorized to draw
warrants for bilis prescnted and
remainder be drawn in favor of
Myr. Beeler.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Srhlernker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,

Townlev, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. My-~rs, 12. Nays, none.
Ald. Sauer presented bill due

Michigan Central Railroad Com-
pany on agreement No. 7730-1 for
¢xpenditures in connection with re-
censtruction of Broadway Grade
Separation Bridge at Ann Arbor,
amount $11,800.82.

Movad by Ald. Sauer that bill
ke allowed and Imayv.:. ana wioy
Clark authorized to draw warrant
forr amount due.

Adopted by the following votz:
Yeas, Ald. Wucorth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Fieeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Fras. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Schlenker presented bill of
Susic S. Nichols for $1i.40 cover-
ing services rendered on ebruary
11th caused by sewer backing up
and flooding basement.

Moved by Ald. Sauer that bill
be denied.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, G:af,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12, Nays, none.



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

April 3d, 1930.

To the Finanze Committee _
of the Honorable Common Council

Gentlemen:

Hereto find attached several tax
itecms, which in Maich, 1928, were
rcturned to the County Treasurer
as “Special Taxes” due and un-
paid for the year of 1927.

The owners of said properties
have presented the regular “City
of Ann Arbor Treasurer’s receipt”
for these taxes and your writer is
of the opinicn that said taxes were
paid in regular period and manner
and that through possible error
the Tax Rolls were not credited
v-ith came.

If yvour Honorable Body decides
co. e these taxes it is further my
¢~ inicn that warrant be drawn in
{a.0: of the County Treasurer for
the statcrd amounts as that would
in ¢..¢ the least expense as also

un ing.

Should more information be de-
si.ed irezlative to this matter then
ko-d.v call for th2 writer.

Tctal amount, $175.35.

Verv resvectiully vours,
ERNST M. WURSTER,

City Tr-o~nmrer.

Moved by Ald. Schlenker that
Tica-urer’s
« » ur.ed in and Mayor and City
Cicrk auvthorized to draw warrant
1u. amount due County Treasurer.

Adopted by the following vote:
Ycas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schienker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Towntey, Freeman, IKisher, Lutz,
Fres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee

Ald. Freeman presented report
of Public Hearing on oning Ordin-
ance held March 18, 1930, at 7:30
c¢’clock . M., relative to proposed
amcndment to Section 2, changing
from class “A” to Class “C” Lot 1
in Grandview Subdivision.

Fresident ordered
on file,

same placed

recommendation be

701
Budget Committee

Bv Ald. Fisher:

Resolved. that the heads of de-
partments be instructed to present
to the City Clerk on or before
April 21, 1930, an itemized state-
ment of requirements for the bud-
o2t vear and said statement shall
conform to the subdivisions of
their funds as kept by the City
Clerk.

Resolved, further, that all fund
balances be eliminated on June 30,
so that each fund starts out the
new year with only appropriation
placed in the ebudget and all re-
ceipts during year will be credited
to Contingent Fund instead of de-
partmaonts.

Resolved, further, that depart-
ment heads under a board or com-
mission must present the written
avproval of proposed budget from
th2ir respective boards or commis-
sicns.

Adopted bv the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee
Moved by Ald. Freeman that re-

port of alleged condition of acci-
dent on Camden Court be referred

to City Engineer and City Attor-
ney for investigation and adjust-
mant.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenkeyr. Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Railway Committee

Ald. Townl2y reported on meet-
ine held with officials of Ann Ar-
bor Railroad Company relative to
cost and distribution of cost for
installation of flashlight protection
on Hoover, Hill, Liberty, Wright,
Cedar, Pontiac and Traver streets,
and matter was referred to Budget
Committee on motion of Ald. Lutz.



702 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Poor and Cemetery Committee

To the Honorable,
the Common Council,

Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend that
the sexton of Fairview Cemetery
be authorized to employ one per-
son to assist him for the five weeks
preceding Decoration Day.

Respectfully submitted,
FRANK P. HARRIS
ANDREW E. KURTH,

Committee.

Ald. Kurth moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted
bv the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, Schlenker,
Harris, Bradley, Kurth, Townley,
Freeman, Fisher, Lutz, Pres. My-
ers, 12. Nays, none.

Special Committe eReport

Ann Arbor, Michigan
March 31, 1930
11:00 o’clock A. M.

Tabulation of Bids Received
on Audit

Pursuant to authorization of
Council, Special Committee met at
11:00 o’clock A. M., March 31st,
and opened bids received for in-
stallation of new accounting rec-
ords and audit from July 1, 1930,
to June 30, 1931, in accordance
with the following specifications:

“The audit is to include the
preparation of monthly audit re-
ports of fund appropriations, ex-
penditures and fund balances, and
to include the installation of new
accounting records which will be
complete as regards all cash and
fund accounts. The system is to
include the setting up of a general
ledger with control accounts for
cash appropriations, anticipated in-

come, taxes receivable, current
surplus or deficit and any other
accounts necessary to give a clear
record of the fund transactions.

It is to be understood that the
City Clerk and other officials shall
have the right to call upon the

- auditor at anv time for advice and

assistance in matters relative to
the accounting records.

The bids received were as fol-
lows:

Ernst & Ernst, Detroit, Michigan—
Proposes to do work on per diem

basis with estimated cost at from
$2,000.00 to $3,000.00.

Ludvig Corfitz Nielson, Battle
Cre=k, Michigan, proposes to do
work on per diem basis with
maximum price $3,000.00.

William H. Ball, Detroit, Michigan,
proposes to install system for
$50C.00 and do the audit for a
monthly retainer of $75.00.

F. E. Ross, Ann Arbor, Michigan,
proposes to install system and do
audit for $1,000.00. '

M. L. Wyman & Company, Detroit,
Michigan, vprovoses to install
system and do audit for fiscal
yvear for $1,000.00 and that serv-
ices rendered in connection with
preparation of monthly reports
are to be billed extra at $22.50
per dav and not to exceed $100
for anv one month.

A. W. Ehrman, Detroit, Michigan,
proposes to install system and
do audit for $1,800.00.

A. B. Curtis, Ynrsilanti, Michigan,
proposes to install system and
do audit for $1,200.00, with pro-
viso that he would supervise the
monthly report and would make
such changes and additions in
precent-accounting records which
would furnish city a complete
menthly report as regards all
cash and fund accounts for $900.
Said proposal does mot conform
with specifications as advertised.

Moved by Ald. Sauer and sup-
ported by Ald. Fisher that Special
Committee recommends to Com-

ey



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

mon Council that the proposal of
F. E. Ross, lowest bidder, be ac-
cepted for installation of new ac-
counting syvstem and monthly au-
dit for the vear July 1, 1930, to
June 30, 1931.

Adopted.
Respezctfully submitted,
FRED C. PERRY,
City Clerk.

Moved by Ald. Sauer that rec-
ommendation of Special Commit-
tee be concurred in and contract
for installation of new accounting
svstem and auditing for year July
1, 1930, to June 30, 1931, be award-
ed to F. E. Ross, lowest bidder, at
$1,0C0.00.

Adopted by the following vote:
Y-~g, Ald. Wusarth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Officers’ Reports

Report of City Engineer, Street
Commissioner, Health Officer and
Chief of Police for month of March
were received and ordered placed
on fil-.

City Attornev reported that Ed
Besch had submitted certified check
for $1,000.00 with his bid for gar-
bage collection and as same had
been mislaid or destroyed it would
be nccessary for city to execute
bond tec this effect.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that Mayor
and City Clerk be authorized to
execute bond as recommended by
City Attorney.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

Metions and Resolutions

Resolved. That the Mayor, the
president of the Council and a
member of the Council be author-
ized to appoint a committee of 15
members, at least 5 of whom shall
be expert engineers, to investigate

703

the feasibility and desirability of
constructing a plant or plants to
soiten the city water supply and to
report findings and recommenda-
tions to the Council before July 1,
1930.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Schlenker,
Kurth, Townley, Freeman, Fisher,
Fres. Myers, 7. Nays, Ald. Sauer,
Graf, Harris, Bradley, Lutz, 5.

Moved by Ald. Fisher that Ald.
Frecrman be elected as member
from the Council to act on this
committee.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the Common
Council resolve itself into a Board
of Election Canvassers and can-
vass the vote on the election held
in this city April 7, 1930.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers—12. Nays, none.

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Ann Arbor, Michigan,
April 10, 1930.

To the Boeard of Election Canvass-
ers of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan.

Gentlemen:

The following is a tabulated list
of the votes received by the sev-
eral candidates for ward offices
and the number of votes cast for
and against the proposed bond is-

“ sues voted on at the elections held

in this city Monday, April 7, 1930:
Supervisors

First Ward—Erwin J. Eibler,
209: Guernsey P. Collins, 200.
Eibler's majority, 9.

Second Ward—Herman G. Ehn-
18, 372; John F. Wagner, 208. Ehn-



704

is’ majority, 164.

Third Ward—Charles F. Pardon,
199; Paul Korzuck, 182. Pardon’s
majority, 17. 7

Fourth Ward—Jay C. Herrick,
166. No opposition.

Fifth Ward—William Pommer-
ening, 83. No opposition.

Sixth Ward—Harry G. Rasch-
bacher, 314. No opposition.

Seventh Ward, First Precinct—
James N. Galbraith, 243; Andy
Schadt, 1.

Seventh Ward, Second Precinct
—James N. Galbraith, 533; J. E.
Emswiler, 1; Orville Moe, 1. Gal-
braith’s plurality, 775.

Aldermen

First Ward — Walter C. Feld-
kamp, 236; Aaron T. Gorton, 168.
Feldkamp’s majority, 68.

Second Ward—Albert L. McDon-
ald, 288; Benjamin H. Graf, 292.
Graf’s majority, 4.

Third Ward — Frank P. Harris
(full term), 232. No opposition.

Third Ward—E. Edward Lucas
(fill vacancy), 205, No opposition.

Fourth Ward — Benjamin F.
Bradley (full term), 143. No op-
position.

Fourth Ward—Andrew R. Gfell
(fill vacancy), 154. No opposition.

Fifth Ward—Richard Roy Low-
rey, 65; Robert W. Kempfert, 60.
Lowrey’s majority, 5.

Sixth Ward—William A. Paton,
305. No opposition.

Seventh Ward, First Precinct—
Leonard P. Fisher, 240. No oppo-
sition.

Seventh Ward, Second Precinct
—Leonard P. Fisher, 545; Gardner
Williams, 2; Dewey Forshee, 1.
Fisher’s plurality, 783.

Constable

First Ward—Fred J. Staeb, 238.
No opposition.

Second Ward—Fred Dupper, 347;

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Albert Lutz, 1; .Fred Moehn, 1.
Dupper’s plurality, 346.

Third Ward—Thomas J. Hession,
216. No opposition.

Fourth Ward—John B. Shank-
land, 149. No opposition.

Fifth Ward—Nelson W. Hoppe,
76. No opposition.

Sixth Ward—None.

Seventh Ward, First Precinet—
Myron Mills, 1; William E. Brown,
Jr.. 1; John Young, 2. Young’s plu-
rality, 1.*

Seventh Ward, Second Precinect
—Bill Dawson, 1; Andrus, 1; Sew-
ell Platt, 1; Gus Sodt, 1; Loren
Kruspe, 2; Jess Thornton, 1; A. D.
Tinker, 1; F. J. Davidson, 1; Wil-
liam Watrous, 1; William Groves,
1; Harold Busch, 1.

*As per agreement, Messrs.
Kruspe and Young met and drew
cuts, John Young winning.

Pronosed Bend Issue for Improve-
ments and Additions to the
Water Works System

Bond Issue No. 1—$120,000.00:

Yes No
First Ward ..o, 2562 160
Second Ward .........cceee.. 267 325
Third Ward .....cccoeevvvnnnnnnn. 200 198
Fourth Ward .................... 124 12%
Fifth Ward ......ccccovvneennn. 64 .61
Sixth Warl cessaaanas 2566 87
Seventh Ward, 1st prec. 169 112
Seventh Ward, 2nd prec. 430 176

1762 1246

Total vote—3008.
Necessary to carry—1805.

Bond Issue No. 2—$205,000.00.

Yes No
First Ward ...eovvveviveeiinnnnn. 240 172
Bacord Ward .o 261 330
Third Ward ....ccooevvnneeeenen. 199 197
Fourth Ward .o 119 130
Fifth Ward ......ccceeeeevrrrnneens 62 62



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

Sivth Ward caamnasosins 252 86
Seventh Ward, 1st prec. 160 121
Seventh Ward, 2nd prec. 440 168

1733 1266

Total vote—2999
Necessary to carry—1800

Respectfully submitted,
FRED C. PERRY,
City Clerk.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, that the board of
election canvass~rs accepts the re-
port on elections submitted by the
City Clerk.

Resolved. further. that the Board
do now adjourn and that we re-
sume in session of Common Coun-
cil.

Adopted bv the following vote:
Yeas., Ald. Wuoerth. Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Hariis, Bradley, Kurth,
Townlev, Freeman. Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers—12. Nays, none.

Resclution R-lative Elections

By Ald. Lutz:

Recolved, that the Common
Council of the Citv of Ann Arbor,
at a regular meeting of the Com-
mon Council held at the Council
Chamber in said city on the 10th
dav of April, 1930, found the fol-
lowing named nersons were duly
cloeted to the cffizes named here-
in at the annual charter electien
held in said city on the Tth day
of April, 1930:

Supervisors:— First Ward, Er-
win J. Eibler; S-=cond Ward, Her-
man G. Ehnis; Third Ward, Chas.
F. Pardon: Fourth Ward, Jav C.
Herrick; Fifth Ward, William
Pecmmerening; Sixth Ward, Harry
G. Raschbacher; Seventh Ward,
James N. Galbraith.

Aldermen:—First Ward, Walter
(_3. Feldkamp; Second Ward, Ben-
lamin H. Graf; Third Ward, Frank
P. Harris (full term); Third Ward,
E. Edward Lucas (fill vacancy):
Fourth Ward, Benjamin F. Brad-

705

ley (full term); Fourth Ward, An-
drew R. Gfell (fill vacancy); Fifth
Ward, Richard Roy Lowrey; Sixth
Ward, William A. Paton; Seventh
Ward, Leonard P. Fisher.

Constables:—First Ward, Fred
J. Staeb; Second Ward, ¥red Dup-
per; Third Ward, Thomas J. Hes-
sion; Fourth Ward, John B. Shank-
land; Fifth Ward, Nelson W. Hop-
pe; Sixth Ward, none; Seventh
Ward, John Young.

Resolved, further, that the pro-
posed bond issues of the City of
Ann Arbor were not approved by
the necessary number of votes of
the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the re-
port of election, submitted by the
City Clerk, be adopted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Ycas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers—12. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Schlenker that
Special Water Committee be dis-
charged with a vote of thanks.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf,
Schienker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth,
Townley, Freeman, Fisher, Lutz,
Pres. Myers, 12, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz reported that there
was no stop street sign on E. Uni-
versity approach to North Univer-
sitv and recommended that same
be replaced and Pres. Myers re-
ported no stop street sign on Ged-
des Avenue approach to Washte-
naw Avenue and matters were re-
ferred to Traffic Committee.

Di. Wessinger stated that Cedar
Street dumping grounds would be
finished by June 1st and recom-
mended that a fence be erected
also asked Council to provide a
new dumping place, and matter
was referred to Park and Sanitary
Committee.

Ald. Schlenker stated that there
was no street or opening from 7Tth
Street to Eberwhite Subdivision to
allow children to attend Bach
School and matter was referred to



706

Street Committee.

Ald. Benjamin H. Graf, Senior
Alderman on Council, in a few
well chosen remarks presented
each of the retiring aldermen with
a fountain pen, which had engrav-
ed their names and dates of service.

Ald. Kurth, Townley and Wuerth
expressed appreciation for the
token and stated that their asso-
ciation with Council members
would be long remembered.

Fountain pen for Ald. Severance

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1930

was left with City Clerk to make
delivery.

Pres. Myers and Mayor Staeb-
ler addressed Council with words
of appreciation for co-operation
during past year, Mayor stating
that the public was ready to crit-
icize, while words of praise are
withheld.

On motion of Ald. Harris Coun-
cil adjourned.

FRED C. PERRY,
City Clerk.




